
To Maine Court (District)
State of Maine / Municipality of Lincoln
 v
Xj Digger
(NOTE: This is not me a Man)
(NOTE: Who I Am Xj Digger Sui Juris)

For UNIFORM SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

#2662261 29-A §351. Registration required
#2946528 29-A §2412-A. Operating while license suspended or revoked

 *** NOTICE OF SPECIAL APPEARANCE AND WRITTEN PLEA OF NON ASSUMPSIT. 

 * NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the defendant, Xj Digger, Sui Juris hereby files this Notice of Special
Appearance to inform the parties that all appearances made by the defendant will not be made voluntary,
because the defendant appears only under threat, duress, and coercion out of fear of being fined or incarcerated. 

 * The defendant does not waive his personal appearance before this court for arraignment. In fact, the defendant
enters a written plea of “Non- Assumpsit,” due to the fact that he cannot plea until there is a verified criminal
complaint signed by a flesh and blood victim in order for the defendant to know and understand the nature of
the criminal charges against him. The defendant does not consent and does not contract with the county, state, or
this court; and the defendant objects to any and all hearings filed by this court, county, or the state. 

 * I, Xj Digger, Sui Juris, am one of the people of the free and independent State of Maine(original), and in this
Court of record complain of the following 3 men who are employed by the Private for profit Corporation known
as the  Lincoln Police Department, a franchised corporation of the District of Columbia: Joshua McKechnie,
John Walsh and Daniel Summers who exceeded their jurisdictions, outside of Venue, improperly performing
due process of  laws of Maine and have injured and damaged me as the men acting as Police officers without
my consent as one of the people of Maine who was enjoying natural inherent and unalienable right to travel on
the highways of Maine. I make claim on these men as the following:

- When John Walsh claimed a false arrest and I requested a Sheriff or deputy Sheriff who is a proper law
enforcement, commissioned officer, the three named corporate franchised persons of the District
of Columbia denied me proper due process of law according to their sworn oaths to God and the
People of Maine.  

- These men trespassed upon my private property by opening my door without my consent. and
- Assaulted me by dragging me out of my private property, and
- placed me in shackles that I describe as torture devices designed to inflict pain, and
- assaulted me by pushing my face into the tar and stepping on my back, and  
- Trespassed upon me with unlawful search and seizure, and  
- taking my personal property from 6 of my pockets, and
- putting me into a cage, and
- kidnaped me by taking me to the Police Department, and
- taking my vehicle unlawfully,  and
- All without my consent or due process of the law of the land that these men swore an oath to God and

the People of Maine to uphold the constitutional laws.

 * While at the Lincoln Police Department these men wrote two violation summons and complaints to a court
hearing for offenses that do not apply to me being a private man who is one of the people of Maine.
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 * These summons are identified as being violations of the Maine Revised Statutes which is not my law as I am
not a person as these legal rules or codes pertain to for the following reasons:

- These violations are for fictions in law which are identified as body corporate while I am a man who is
one of the People of Maine as identified in the Constitution of Maine.

- I am not a Person because that is being a man of sin as identified in  James 2:9 “But if ye regard the
persons, ye commit sin, and are rebuked of the Law, as transgressors.” I am a man who does not
knowingly sin against the natural laws of my God, the Sovereign Ruler of the Universe.

- The jurisdiction of the Maine Revised Statutes is not my venue, where as that venue is the private State
of Maine Corporation that is a territory of the District of Columbia and a franchise of the 1871
corporation of the United States which I hold no known contracts with.

- Any contracts franchising with the United States that might identify me as being a person is a fraud
which is “Any trick or artifice employed by one person to induce another to fall into an error, or
to detain him in it, so that he may make an agreement contrary to his interest.”(1856 Bouvier) Because
this fraud may consist either, first, in the misrepresentation, or,  secondly, in the concealment of a
material fact. Fraud avoids a contract, ab initio, both at law and in equity, whether the object be
to deceive the public, or third persons, or one party endeavor thereby to cheat the other.

 * Therefore a violation of Maine Revised Statutes 29-A §2412-A. Operating while license suspended or
revoked is not a valid summons. Not only that it would be an invalid law because it violates a free man’s
natural inherent and unalienable rights which all government personnel swear an oath to honor under their
duties of the constitution and the supreme court has been ruling in that favor for years. So the driver’s license
was a fraud in the first place and to operate as a free man of Maine makes an operation after suspension a fraud
which avoids a contract, ab initio.

 * Therefore a violation of Maine Revised Statutes 29-A §351. Registration required is not a valid
summons. Not only that it would be an invalid law because my vehicle is my personal private property that the
State of Maine has no constitutional authorization to require registration and fees because such laws do not
either defend my rights or benefit them by any reasonable nature of natural law.

 * Therefore the violations of 29-A §2412-A. Operating while license suspended or revoked and 29-A
§351. Registration required are not valid and I have not done any harm or violated rights to any other
man or woman I shall declare that these summons for violations are dismissed by my authority as a man and one
of the people of Maine.

 * Therefor this leaves my claims that I have been harmed by three (3) men who operated outside of their
constitutional jurisdiction and venue as police officers of the Lincoln Police department and wanted these
charges to be prosecuted by the Lincoln District Court and the State of Maine Government under the United
States Code 241 and 242 which has the jurisdiction over these persons employed by government and private
corporations
because I did inform them that I was one of the people of Maine, I had a free right to travel, meaning upon the
highways and they ignored my venue and made the assumption that I was of their jurisdiction after I informed
them differently.

This is my answer by Xj Digger, Sui Juris, is complete factual knowledge to the best of my ability.

_____________________________ 
Xj Digger, Sui Juris
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